D. When the land transferred is held upon any trust condition or limitation, an additional fee of \$5.00.

E. For entry of each memorial on the register, including the filing of all instruments and papers connected therewith, and indorsements upon duplicate certificates, \$3.00.

F. For issuing each additional owner's duplicate certificate, mortgagee's duplicate certificate, or lessee's duplicate certificate, \$2.00.

G. For filing copy of will with letters testamentary, or filing copy of letters of administration and entering memorial thereof, \$5.00.

H. For the cancellation of each memorial or charge, \$1.00.

I. For each certificate showing condition of the register, \$1.00.

J. For any certified copy of any instrument or writing on file in his office, the same fees now allowed by laws to registers of deeds for like service.

K. For any other service required or necessary to carry out this act and not hereinbefore itemized, such fee or fees as the court shall determine and establish.

Disposition of fees SEC. 97. In all counties in which the registrar of deeds receives the fees of the office in lieu of a salary, all fees mentioned in section 96, except one-half of those provided for in subdivision A thereof, shall belong to the register of deeds. In all such cases one-half of the fees provided for in said subdivision A, and in all cases where the register of deeds received a salary in lieu of fees, all of the fees provided for in section 96 shall be paid to the county treasurer of the county in which the fees are paid, to be used for the current expenses of the county.

SEC. 98. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after September 1st, 1901.

Approved April 11, 1901.

S. F. No. 27L Amendment.

Contagious diseases.

CHAPTER 238.

An act to amend section twenty-nine (29) of chapter one hundred and thirty-two (132) of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year eighteen hundred and eightythree (1883), as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION I. That section twenty-nine (29) of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-three (1883), as amended, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 29. It shall hereafter be the duty of the chair-of health man of any county, incorporated town, borough, town or to make village board of health which has heretofore incurred or shall hereafter incur expenses for the control of infec- to county tions or contagious discussions discussions of contagious discussions discusside discussions discusside discusside discussions di d tious or contagious diseases in any such town or village to present a statement thereof, giving the name and address, so far as possible, of each person cared for, duly verified to the county auditor of the county in which such county, incorporated town, borough, town or village is situated, and thereupon it shall be the duty of such county auditor to place the same before the board of county commissioners at their first meeting thereafter; and it shall thereupon be the duty of the same board of county commissioners to audit the said statement, or so much thereof as the said board shall determine to be just and proper. Whenever any board of county commissioners shall disallow any such statement, or any part thereof, it shall be the duty of the county auditor of such county, within ten days thereafter, to notify, in writing, the chairman of the county, incorporated town, borough, town or village board of health, as the case may be, of such disallowance, and such chairman may thereupon, within thirty days If account after the receipt of such notice, file with the clerk of disallowed, appeal to court a notice of appeal from the action of the said board court. to the district court. When such notice of appeal shall have been filed with the clerk of the court, as aforesaid, the said clerk shall place the appeal upon the calendar of actions for the ensuing term of the district court. The court at such term shall fix a day for the hearing of such appeal, and cause notice thereof to be served upon the chairman of the town or village board of health, as the case may be. The said chairman may appear in person or by counsel at the trial thereof. The court shall render judgment as justice shall require regardless of the action of said board of county commissioners. It shall be the Judgment duty of the clerk of the court to issue subpoenas for the regardless attendance of witnesses when requested so to do, in writing, by the said chairman. No bond shall be required of the board of health taking the appeal herein provided. All expenses incident to such appeal shall be allowed by the court and paid out of the county treasury. When the board of county commissioners shall audit such statement. or any part thereof, the said statement shall be paid out of the county treasury by orders on the treasurer, drawn by the county auditor, and paid out of the general rev-25

statements

action of county board enue fund of the county, as other claims against the county are paid.

All such expenses incurred by any city board of health shall in the first instance be borne by and paid out of the city treasury. The proper authorities of said city shall certify the amount required to reimburse said city to the county auditor at the time of certifying other taxes, and such auditor shall extend on the tax list of the county a tax sufficient to pay the same so certified, which tax shall be collected as other taxes, and paid over to the treasurer of such city.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 11, 1901.

B. F. No. 277.

CHAPTER 239.

County board of health. An act creating a county board of health and defining the duties and powers of such board.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION I. That each organized county in this state may have a board of health, who shall have and exercise all the powers necessary for the preservation of the public health, and who shall hold regular monthly meetings.

SEC. 2. Said board shall consist of not less than three members, one of whom, when practicable, shall be a physician, and such physician shall be the health officer and ex officio president of the board, and shall receive such compensation for his services as the board of county commissioners of such county shall determine.

The remaining members of such board shall be elected by the board of county commissioners from their own number at the first regular or special meeting of the board of county commissioners held after this act takes effect, and annually thereafter at the first regular or special meeting of such board of county commissioners held after the first day of January in each year. Each member of such county board of health shall hold office after his election thereto until his successor is elected and qualifies.

SEC. 3. Such county board of health shall have jurisdiction and authority over all unorganized townships in such county, and within the limits of such unorganized township the duties and powers of said county board of health shall be the same as the duties and powers of boards of health as prescribed by sections 1463 and 1464 of

Organization and compensation.

Jurisdiction and authority.

Tax levy.